Primarily includes expenses for retention programs of $8, fixed asset disposals of $12 and share-based compensation
costs of $18.
Primarily represents $6 of expenses related to legacy expenses and other non-recurring items, $5 of business optimization
expense, $7 related to financing fees and other expenses, offset by $3 of IT outage recoveries and $4 of gain on
dispositions.
Represents pro forma impact of in-process cost reduction programs savings. Cost reduction program savings represent the
unrealized headcount reduction savings and plant rationalization savings related to cost reduction programs and other
unrealized savings associated with the Company’s business realignments activities, and represent our estimate of the
unrealized savings from such initiatives that would have been realized had the related actions been completed at the
beginning of the period presented. The savings are calculated based on actual costs of exiting headcount and elimination
or reduction of site costs. We expect the savings to be realized within the next 12 months.
Reflects pro forma interest expense based on interest rates at March 31, 2021 and expected 2021 debt pay downs.
The Company’s ability to incur additional indebtedness, among other actions, is restricted under the Secured Indentures,
unless the Company has a Pro Forma EBITDA to Fixed Charges ratio of at least 2.0 to 1.0.

HEXION INC.

SCHEDULE 7: FREE CASH FLOW BY QUARTER (Unaudited):

Three Months
Ended

March 31, 2021

Three Months
Ended December
31, 2020

Three Months
Ended September
30, 2020

Three Months
Ended June 30,
2020

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities $ (44)   $ 156   $ (6)   $ 83

Capital expenditures (28)   (40)   (28)   (29)

Free Cash Flow (1) $ (72)   $ 116   $ (34)   $ 54

Free cash flow is a liquidity measure used by the Company and is defined by the Company as net cash (used in) provided
by operating activities, less capital expenditures on property, plant and equipment.

HEXION INC.

SCHEDULE 8: NET DEBT BY QUARTER (Unaudited):

  March 31, 2021   December 31, 2020   September 30, 2020   June 30, 2020

Debt payable within one year $ 52   $ 82   $ 77   $ 76

Long term debt 1,714   1,710   1,756   1,839

Total Debt (1) $ 1,766   $ 1,792   $ 1,833   $ 1,915

Less: Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents (131)   (200)   (154)   (291)

Net Debt (2) $ 1,635   $ 1,592   $ 1,679   $ 1,624

(1)   Total debt represents the sum of "Debt payable within one year" and "Long-term debt" on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.
Certain components of total debt are denominated in foreign currencies.

(2)   Net debt represents "Total Debt" as defined above less "Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents" on the Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheets.

HEXION INC.

SCHEDULE 9: ASSETS AND LIABILITIES FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (Unaudited):

  March 31, 2021   December 31, 2020

Carrying amounts of major classes of assets held for sale:

Accounts receivable $ 86   $ 66